GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1261
ANSWERED ON:28.07.2015
Acquisition of Forest Land

Reddy Shri Ponguleti Srinivasa

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has received any proposal from the State Government of Telangana for acquisition of forest land for construction of 'International medicine city-Oushad Nagari' in Hyderabad;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which the said proposal is likely to be cleared?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE
(SHRIPRAKASH JAVADEKAR)

(a)The Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change has not received any proposal from the State Government of Telangana seeking prior approval of the Central Government under the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of forest land for acquisition of forest land for construction of 'International medicine city-Oushad Nagari' in Hyderabad.

(b) & (c)In view of the (a) above question does not arise.
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